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                                                             WATER FUND

Account Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget

WATER REVENUE

20-6-00-3-00.00 Water User Revenue 334,410.00 299,063.06 89.43%

20-6-00-3-01.00 Sale of Water from Hydran 2,000.00 12,524.88 626.24%

20-6-00-4-10.02 Hook On Fees - Water 500.00 4,901.60 980.32%

20-6-00-9-99.11 Misc Revenue Water 0.00 1,043.47 100.00% Interest Reimbursement from Bond Bank + Metal Recycling

20-6-01-4-11.14 Sale of property 0.00 10,082.29 100.00% Sale of 2007 Ford Focus

20-6-03-5-40.05 Net Interest Water 11,100.00 10,609.51 95.58%

20-6-10-4-10.04 Fire Service Fees 50,681.00 50,681.00 100.00%

398,691.00 388,905.81 97.55%

WATER EXPENSES

PAYROLL

20-7-80-0-10.00 Salaries 81,281.00 73,599.34 90.55% Staff Vacancy & Staff Changes

20-7-80-0-10.30 Health Insurance Opt Out 0.00 461.54 100.00%

20-7-80-0-10.99 Overtime 4,733.00 6,688.68 141.32% Flood

20-7-80-0-11.01 Child Care Contribution 0.00 301.54 100.00% New tax started in July 2025

20-7-80-0-11.00 SS/Medicare Water 6,627.00 5,928.11 89.45%

20-7-80-0-12.00 Municipal Retirement VMER 6,021.00 5,604.17 93.08%

20-7-80-0-15.00 Health/Dental Ins Water 25,557.00 19,167.09 75.00%

20-7-80-0-15.01 Health Insurance HSA 135.00 122.79 90.96%

20-7-80-0-15.03 Long Term Disablity 506.00 428.05 84.59%

124,860.00 112,301.31 89.94%

STAFF RELATED

20-7-80-1-16.00 Uniforms 500.00 234.43 46.89%

20-7-80-1-27.00 Training/Education/Licens 1,300.00 3,070.70 236.21% Employee testing for certification

20-7-80-1-27.01 Training - Safety 100.00 16.80 16.80%

20-7-80-1-42.00 Association Dues 300.00 33.00 11.00%

20-7-83-4-16.00 Personal Protective Gear 500.00 218.79 43.76%

2,700.00 3,573.72 132.36%

ADMINISTRATIVE

20-7-80-1-26.01 Admin Support from Town 13,018.00 13,018.20 100.00%

20-7-80-1-20.00 Office Supplies/Postage 600.00 825.78 137.63% Mailings related to meter changes

20-7-80-1-22.00 Office Equipment 200.00 5.10 2.55%

20-7-80-1-22.01 Computer 450.00 96.00 21.33%

20-7-80-1-24.00 Advertising 200.00 1.08 0.54%

20-7-80-1-29.00 Travel 300.00 1,045.90 348.63% Traveling for tests

20-7-80-1-43.00 Legal 2,000.00 3,177.50 158.88% Staff & contract related expenses

20-7-83-4-41.00 Permits/Fees/License 1,900.00 482.00 25.37%

20-7-80-1-48.00 General Insurance 7,300.00 6,950.15 95.21%

25,968.00 25,601.71 98.59%

SUPPLIES

20-7-83-4-62.06 Supplies - Consumables 2,000.00 783.86 39.19%

20-7-83-4-65.00 Water Treatment Chemicals 2,000.00 2,793.87 139.69% Price Increase

20-7-83-4-62.07 Meter Replacement Parts 0.00 2,464.77 100.00%

4,000.00 6,042.50 151.06%

UTILITIES

20-7-80-1-30.00 Telephone 2,500.00 1,953.32 78.13% Increase to 4 cell phones

20-7-83-4-31.00 Heat 600.00 910.72 151.79%

20-7-83-4-32.00 Electricity Water House 10,500.00 12,027.26 114.55%

20-7-83-4-34.00 Rubbish Removal 2,000.00 2,459.36 122.97%

20-7-83-4-50.00 Gas  Oil  Diesel 500.00 448.10 89.62%

16,100.00 17,798.76 110.55%

CONTRACTED/EXTERNAL SERVICES

20-7-80-1-26.03 Audit 1,450.00 769.90 53.10%

20-7-80-1-22.02 Computer Support 2,400.00 1,493.72 62.24%

20-7-83-4-45.00 Water Testing 4,000.00 2,334.73 58.37%

20-7-83-4-62.10 Annual Water Meter Fee 1,910.00 0.00 0.00%

20-7-83-4-46.00 Engineering 1,000.00 0.00 0.00%

10,760.00 4,598.35 42.74%

EQUIPMENT

20-7-83-4-45.02 Equipment Rental 0.00 30.00 100.00% CN Properties related to Railroad Tracks

20-7-83-4-62.05 Equip & Tool Purchase Small 300.00 485.18 161.73%

20-7-83-4-62.03 Pumps/Tanks 5,000.00 1,518.70 30.37%

5,300.00 2,033.88 38.38%

REPAIRS & MAINTENAMCE

20-7-83-4-52.00 Fleet Maintenance 1,000.00 316.81 31.68%

20-7-83-4-62.08 Grounds Maintenance 700.00 0.00 0.00%

20-7-83-4-62.09 Building Repairs 1,000.00 64.40 6.44%

20-7-83-4-62.02 Water Line Repairs 15,000.00 7,754.49 51.70%

20-7-83-4-62.04 Asphalt Repair 5,000.00 0.00 0.00%

22,700.00 8,135.70 35.84%



Account Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget

WATER DEBT

20-7-90-2-90.07 Jericho Rd Water principa 26,208.00 26,208.00 100.00%

20-7-90-2-90.08 Jericho Rd Water Interest 8,535.00 8,534.83 100.00%

20-7-90-2-90.16 Water Tank gap princ 25,857.00 25,857.00 100.00%

20-7-90-2-90.17 Water Resevoir Gap intere 493.00 580.03 117.65%

20-7-90-5-90.01 RF3-302 Water Tank princ 37,705.00 37,705.00 100.00%

20-7-90-5-90.13 RF3-365 Bridge upper & Cr 9,865.00 9,865.00 100.00%

20-7-90-5-90.19 RF3-444 Bridge St Ctr pri 2,500.00 1,985.03 79.40%

20-7-90-5-93.02 RF3-335 East Main Princ 25,140.00 25,140.00 100.00%

136,303.00 135,874.89 99.69%

WATER RESERVES

20-7-90-5-93.01 Water Capital Reserve 10,000.00 0.00 0.00%

20-7-90-2-90.09 Distribution System Reser 20,000.00 0.00 0.00%

20-7-90-5-90.03 Short Term Capital Reserv 20,000.00 0.00 0.00%

50,000.00 0.00 0.00%

UNBUDGETED

20-7-80-0-00.00 Unbudgeted Meter Install 0.00 1,694.65 100.00%

20-7-20-4-00.00 FEMA DR4810 07/24 0.00 1,631.00 100.00%

0.00 3,325.65 100.00%

TOTAL 398,691.00 319,286.47 80.08% Mainly due to Staffing Vacancies and no use of reserves

Over/(short) 0.00 69,619.34
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                                                             WASTE WATER

Account Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget

WASTEWATER REVENUE

21-6-00-3-00.01 Wastewater User Revenue 355,500.00 369,193.77 103.85%

21-6-00-4-10.03 Hook on fees - Wastewater 1,000.00 8,250.05 825.01%

21-6-00-9-99.11 Misc Revenue Sewer 0.00 964.52 100.00% Interest reimbursement from Bond Bank

21-6-01-4-11.10 Septage Revenue 500,000.00 434,145.59 86.83% Septage down from previous year - facility repair

21-6-01-4-11.14 Sale of property 0.00 192.01 100.00% Sale of 2007 Ford Focus

21-6-03-5-40.05 Net Interest Wastewater 25,900.00 24,755.49 95.58%

882,400.00 837,501.43 94.91%

EXPENSES

PAYROLL

21-7-80-0-10.00 Salaries 189,655.00 171,090.50 90.21% Staff Vacancy & Staff Changes

21-7-80-0-10.30 Health Insurance Opt Out 0.00 1,076.94 100.00%

21-7-80-0-10.99 Overtime 11,045.00 15,606.91 141.30% Flood

21-7-80-0-11.01 Child Care Contribution 0.00 703.59 100.00% New tax started in July 2025

21-7-80-0-11.00 SS/Medicare Waste Water 15,462.00 13,782.89 89.14%

21-7-80-0-12.00 Municipal Retirement VMER 14,049.00 13,029.90 92.75%

21-7-80-0-15.00 Health/Dental Ins Waste W 59,632.00 44,723.26 75.00%

21-7-80-0-15.01 Health Insurance HSA 316.00 286.53 90.67%

21-7-80-0-15.06 Long Term Disability 1,180.00 998.79 84.64%

291,339.00 261,299.31 89.69%

STAFF RELATED

21-7-80-1-16.00 Uniforms - Sewer 1,000.00 547.02 54.70%

21-7-80-1-27.00 Training/Education/Licens 2,770.00 2,382.30 86.00%

21-7-80-1-27.01 Traning - Safety 300.00 39.20 13.07%

21-7-80-1-42.00 Association Dues 800.00 77.00 9.63%

21-7-82-3-16.00 Personal Protective Gear 500.00 133.21 26.64%

5,370.00 3,178.73 59.19%

ADMINISTRATIVE

21-7-80-1-26.01 Admin Support from Town 30,376.00 30,375.80 100.00%

21-7-80-1-20.00 Office Supplies/Postage - 500.00 934.00 186.80% Mailings related to meter changes

21-7-80-1-22.00 Office Equipment 400.00 11.89 2.97%

21-7-80-1-22.01 Computer 1,050.00 372.00 35.43%

21-7-80-1-24.00 Advertising 400.00 2.52 0.63%

21-7-80-1-29.00 Travel 700.00 2,440.44 348.63% Traveling for tests

21-7-80-1-43.00 Legal 4,000.00 52.50 1.31%

21-7-82-3-41.00 Permits/Certs/License 800.00 2,617.92 327.24% Staffing changes

21-7-80-1-48.00 General Insurance 15,000.00 17,322.12 115.48%

53,226.00 54,129.19 101.70%

SUPPLIES

21-7-82-3-66.00 Supplies - Consumables 4,000.00 2,001.23 50.03%

21-7-82-3-65.01 Biosolids Chemicals 70,000.00 38,434.82 54.91%

21-7-82-3-65.00 Wastewater Chemicals 17,000.00 20,126.58 118.39%

21-7-83-4-62.07 Meter Replacement Parts 0.00 2,464.77 100.00%

91,000.00 63,027.40 69.26%

UTILITIES

21-7-80-1-30.00 Telephone 3,800.00 4,557.76 119.94% Increase to 4 cell phones

21-7-82-3-31.00 Heat 10,000.00 9,635.68 96.36%

21-7-82-3-32.00 Electricity Plant 45,000.00 39,546.78 87.88%

21-7-82-2-32.01 Electricity Pump Station 1,100.00 1,648.85 149.90% 

21-7-82-3-34.00 Rubbish removal 5,500.00 5,738.46 104.34%

21-7-82-3-50.00 Gas  Oil  Diesel 1,800.00 1,425.68 79.20%

21-7-82-3-32.02 Water usage - Treatment p 32,000.00 11,886.95 37.15%

99,200.00 74,440.16 75.04%

CONTRACTED / EXTERNAL  SERVICES
21-7-80-1-26.03 Audit 3,383.00 1,796.44 53.10%

21-7-80-1-22.02 Computer Support 5,200.00 3,485.25 67.02%

21-7-82-3-45.04 Contracted Operators 41,340.00 42,168.00 102.00%

21-7-82-3-45.01 Biosolids Testing 4,500.00 4,595.00 102.11%

21-7-82-3-45.00 Wastewater Testing 7,500.00 5,080.44 67.74%

21-7-83-4-62.10 Annual Meter Fee 1,910.00 0.00 0.00%

21-7-82-3-46.00 Engineering 500.00 0.00 0.00%

21-7-82-3-45.03 Biosolids disposal 150,000.00 82,789.07 55.19%

214,333.00 139,914.20 65.28%

EQUIPMENT

21-7-82-3-45.02 Equipment rental 0.00 70.00 100.00%

21-7-83-4-62.05 Equipment Purchase - Smal 700.00 323.36 46.19%

700.00 393.36 56.19%

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE
21-7-83-4-62.09 Building Maintenance 1,000.00 5,315.26 531.53% Two Heaters

21-7-82-3-52.00 Fleet maintenance 2,500.00 2,157.41 86.30%

21-7-83-4-62.08 Grounds Maintenance 300.00 0.00 0.00%

21-7-82-2-62.03 Pump Station Maintenance 1,800.00 4,858.04 269.89% Removal of Trees @ Pump Station

21-7-82-3-62.00 WWTF Repair 12,000.00 21,753.92 181.28% Replacement of Septage Screen PLC & Septage Tank Cleaning

21-7-82-3-62.01 Biosolids facility repair 10,000.00 11,158.09 111.58% Misc repairs

21-7-82-3-62.02 Collection system repair 4,000.00 0.00 0.00%

31,600.00 45,242.72 143.17%



Account Actual

Budget Actual % of Budget

DEBT

21-7-90-2-90.01 RF1-101 planning principa 12,021.00 12,021.00 100.00%

21-7-90-2-90.02 RF1-074 Phosphorus princi 22,220.00 22,220.00 100.00%

21-7-90-2-90.06 AR1-058 7a Sanit Sewer 14,093.00 14,093.00 100.00%

21-7-90-2-90.14 Jericho Rd loan princip 4 20,592.00 20,592.00 100.00%

21-7-90-2-90.16 Jericho Rd Loan Interest 6,706.00 6,705.94 100.00%

75,632.00 75,631.94 100.00%

RESERVES

21-7-90-5-93.00 Wastewater Capital Reserv 10,000.00 92,386.50 923.87% Hoyle & Tanner & purchase of PU Truck

21-7-90-5-93.04 Short Term (10yr) Reserve 10,000.00 0.00 0.00%

20,000.00 92,386.50 461.93%

UNBUDGETED

21-7-80-0-00.00 Unbudgeted  Meter Install 0.00 1,694.65 100.00%

21-7-90-5-90.21 Flood Mitigation Pump Sta 0.00 43,179.40 100.00%

0.00 44,874.05 100.00%

TOTAL 882,400.00 854,517.56 96.84%

Over/(short) 0.00 -17,016.13


